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No. DATE REVISION

1 12-19-2022 Issue for BP

General
1.   Gartners custom house designs has made every 
effort to ensure these plans are complete and 
accurate but due to possible human error, gartners 
custom house designs assumes no liability for any 
errors or omissions to these plans. it is the 
responsibility of the contractor and owner to check 
and verify all dimensions, structure, and conditions on 
the plans before starting construction 
2.   Inform gartners custom house designs as soon as 
possible if there are any discrepancies in the drawings
3.   The contractor is responsible for correct 
placement of the building on site which will be 
determined by the intended surveyor
4.   These plans have been designed in compliance with 
the current version of the bcbc. it is the responsibility 
of the contractor to ensure that all codes and by-
laws are met.
5.   Grades shown on these plans is assumed and is the 
responsibility of the contractor or owner to ensure 
all grades slope away from the building.
6.   It is the responsibility of the contractor or the 
owner to provide any engineering required.

Building Permits and Home Owner Warranty Protection
1.   Under no circumstances is work to commence until 
the Building Permit as been obtained
2.   It is the responsibility of the owner to obtain all 
the appropriate Building Permits and approvals from 
the authority having jurisdiction.
3.   It is the responsibility of the owner to obtain a 
HPO number if he/she decides to undertake this 
project without a fully registered builder.

Engineering
1.   All trusses, paralam beams, and hangers are to be 
verified and certified by a registered structural 
engineer.
2.   Truss layout shall be confirmed by manufacturer 
prior to commencement of construction
3.   All engineered drawings to take precedence over 
sizing and location of foundations and other 
engineered elements shown on these plans.

Excavations
1.   Geotechnical Engineer is to clarify a site is safe 
for workers when the slope of the excavations exceed 
3/4 horizontal to one vertical or excavation exceeds 
48".
2.   Inspections can only be done if site is posted as 
safe by professional engineer

Stairs
1.   Straight stair - rise: minimum of 5", Max of 7.87". 
Run: Minimum 10", max of 14"
2.   All treads to have a 1" nosing
3.   Clear height over stairs measured vertically from 
the nosing of a tread to the lowest point above shall 
be not less than 6'-5"
4.   Handrails to be between 32" and 38" from a line 
measured vertically through nosing.
5.   Winders to conform to 9.8.4.5.
6.   Primary stair minimum width of 34"
7.   Curved stairs and stairs 43" in width or greater 
require 2 handrails
8.   Handrails required on all interior stairs with 
three of more risers and exterior stairs with four or 
more risers
9.   Handrails as a guardrail is to be between 36" and 
38"

Guardrails
1.   Guardrail height to be a min 42" for exterior use 
and 38" for interior use
2.   No member facilitating climbing permitted from 4" 
to 36" above the floor or walking surface
3.   Max 4" opening in all stair, deck, and balcony 
guards
4.   All glass guards to have a top cap unless 
approved by Prof. Engineer
5.   a minimum of 36" in height is permitted for decks 
within 5'-11" of grade
6.   Guard required to all drops exceeding 24" where 
access is provided

Wood Frame Construction
1.   Framing methods and procedures shall conform to 
the requirements of the latest edition of the bcbc
2.   All framing lumber to be no.2 or better Douglas 
fir or spruce spf. the design and structural members 
has been based on span tables for wood rafters joists 
and beams as shown  in part 9 of the BCBC 
3.   All load bearing lintels to be 2-2x10 unless 
otherwise noted
4.   All load bearing beams shall not have less than 3 
1/2" of even and level bearing supports
5.   All joists shall have a minimum of 1 1/2" bearing at 
supports
6.   All concrete and wood contacts shall be 
damproofed with an approved sill gasket or 6 mil poly
7.   Exposed lumber shall be pressure treated or 
otherwise protected with an approved preservative
8.   All plywood subfloors are to be glued and 
screwed to the floor joists.
9.   Floor and roof joist spans of more than 6' - 10" 
shall be bridged at midspan or at 6' - 10" o.c. max with 
2x2 cross bracing or solid blocking 1x3 strapping @ 
6' - 10" o.c. max or gypsum board to underside of joists

Other Notes
1.   Existing heating system to remain
2.   Existing mechanical ventilation system is to remain
3.   Existing hot water heating system to remain
4.   Refer to site plan & site information on sheet 
A101for building footprint(s)
5.   Refer to floor plans on sheet A201 for hot water 
tank location

General Notes
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Zoning / Project Data    
Project address: 537 Lakehill Road, Kaleden, BC
Legal description: Lot 2, Block 17, Plan KAP763, District Lot 105S, Similkameen Div of Yale Land District
Zoning: RS2
ALR: No
Site area: 8611 sqft
Footprints:

Main Dwelling: 1,042 - sqft
Existing Shed: 70 sqft

NOTES***
Builder is to confirm building locations with owner prior to construction & confirm existing conditions
Roof drainage system splash pads required for roof rain water leaders as per geotech.
No vented soffiting an any overhang that is within 1.2m of property line. If soffit is vented within 1.2m fire blocking at eaves 
is required.

RDOS bylaw requirements for principal dwellings in RS2:

Maximum lot coverage: 40 % 
Maximum height: 10.0 m
Minimum building width: 5.0 m
Setbacks:

Front yard: 7.5 m
Rear Yard: 7.5 m
Interior side yard: 1.5 m
Exterior side yard: 4.5 m

Refer to A301 For spatial Separations on North and South faces.

Project bylaw summary:

Lot coverage: 103.3 m² (12.9%) (Existing)
Height: 4.64 m (Existing)
Building width: 13.26 m (Existing)
Setbacks:

Front yard: 7.59 m (Existing)
Rear yard: 7.67 m (Existing)
Interior side yard: N/A
Exterior side yard: 4.99 m

N
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1/4" = 1'-0"2 Main Floor

Floor Plan Notes
1.   All window and door sizes to be shown in inches (30x80) first dimension being width, second 
dimension being height.
2.   Top of windows are assumed to be 6'-8" above subfloor except where indicated on elevations.
3.   If any elements shown on these plans conflict with structural notes or specifications, structural 
takes precedence.
4.   All smoke alarms and co detectors to be hard wired & interconnected.
5.   All noted ledgers to be 2x10 and attached to wall by two 1/2" dia. fastener bolts staggered @ 
16" o.c.
6.   Confirm roof slopes prior to manufacturing
7.   Smoke Alarms 9.10.19. 2018 BCBC - Alarms shall conform to CAN/ULC-S531, and shall be 
installed so that a) there is at least one smoke alarm on each storey including basements, and b) on 
any storey of a dwelling unit containing a sleeping room: i)in each sleeping room, and ii) outside each 
bedroom corridor
8.   Egress from Bedrooms 9.9.10.1.2. 2018 BCBC - Except where sprinklered, all bedroom shall have 
at least one outside window that opens from the inside. Such windows shall have an unobstructed 
opening of 0.35m2 (3.77 sqft) in area with no inside dimension less than 380mm (15")
9. Carbon Monoxide 9.32.4.2. 2018 BCBC - Shall conform to CAN/CSA-6.19, CO's required in 
residential occupancy and that also contains: A) a fuel-burning appliance, or B) a storage garage. CO's 
shall be located in A) inside each bedroom, or B) outside each bedroom, within 5m of each bedroom 
door, measured following corridors and doorways
10. Principal Ventilation Exhaust Fan 9.32.3.5. 2018 BCBC - Designed to run continuously and 
controlled by a dedicated switch with two settings ON and OFF. Switch located somewhere not likely 
to be turned off. Labeled "PRINCIPAL VENTILATION EXHAUST FAN" Sound rating shall not exceed 1.0 
sone when running continuously
11. Water Hammer 2.6.1.9. 2018 BCPC - Water hammer arrestors are required on dishwashers, 
washing machines and any appliances with quick closing valve.

No. DATE REVISION

1 12-19-2022 Issue for BP

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Existing Main Floor

1.   HWT Piping 9.36.4.4 (1) 2018 BCBC - The inlet and outlet of HWT, storage tank or heating vessel 
requires 12mm (0.5") wall insulation, a minimum of 2m (6'). Piping within an insulated interior wall would 
be considered insulated. The remainder of the piping from the wall back to the tank or vessel is 
required to be insulated as specified
2.   Expansion Tank 2.6.1.11 2018 BCBC - A Diaphragm expansion tank or, thermal expansion relief 
valve, is required on the water distribution system. Install according to manufacture instructions/
3.   Water Piping Size 2.6.3.4. 2018 BCPC - Water piping needs to be designed and installed to meet the 
hydraulic load (FU's) for all fixtures downstream of the water service pipe and meter in the water 
distribution systems
4.   Water Meter Requirements, Public Works - Install shutoffs located upstream and downstream of 
the meter to isolate. Ensure the meter is supported and accessible. Do not cover or limit access to 
the meter wire located inside or outside the building

Mech. Notes
1.   Concrete to be a minimum comprehensive strength of 25 mpa corrosive res. at 28 days unless 
noted otherwise while garages, carports, and exterior steps are to be at 32 mpa
2.   Concrete footings must be placed on undisturbed or compacted soil at an elevation below frost 
penetration (24")
3.   Footings shown on this drawing have been designed for a soil bearing capacity of 2000 psf
4.   10M r-bars at 6" o.c. each way are recommended in all pad footings
5.   Horizontal reinforcement shall consist of 10m r-bars @ 24" O.C. less then 12" from top w/ 1" of 
cover
6.   Vertical reinforcement shall consist of 10m r-bars @ 10" O.C. less than 24" from openings w/ 1" of 
cover
7. For pad footing reinforcement use three 12" angled r-bars from footing to foundation
8. Provide 1/2" diameter anchor bolts @ 8' - 0" O.C.
9. Anchor posts to footings to resist uplift

Foundation Notes

1/2" = 1'-0"
Post Foundation.

1/4" = 1'-0"3 Roof
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ONE OF GCHD'S GOALS IS TO IMPROVE THESE 
DRAWINGS.
FEEDBACK IS IMPORTANT. THERE MAY BE 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NEEDED OR THERE 
MIGHT BE A BETTER WAY TO BUILD. GCHD 
WOULD LIKE TO HEAR ABOUT IT.
LET US KNOW IF THESE DRAWINGS CAN BE MADE 
BETTER FOR YOU.

As indicated

Kokoska
Renovation

A301
Elevations,

Sections, & Stair
Details

December 19, 2022

221201

Elevation & Exterior Notes
1.   Windows 9.7.4.2 2018 BCBC - All windows, doors and skylights to conform to NAFS and A440S1. 
Minimum rating requirement of PG20 for buildings less than 10m in height.
2.   Top of windows are assumed to be 6'-8" above subfloor except where indicated.
3.   Resistance to forced entry required for windows within 2.0m of finished grade
4.   Flashing installation 9.27.3.8.2018 BCBC - Flashing required above & below all unprotected 
openings & horizontal transitions. Flashing to be minimum 50mm upwards inboard of the sheathing 
membrane. Slope not less then 6% towards the exterior. Terminate at each end with a dam
5.   No soffit may be vented within 1.2m of interior side lot lines
6.   Structural wood elements within 1'- 6" of finished grade must be pressure treated
7.   Concrete shall not be placed against wood framing
8.   All grades to slope away from project
9.   BCBC 9.3.2.9. (3) a, - Provide 6" (150MM) clearance from finished grade to framing.
10. BCBC 9.28.1.4. Stucco finish shall not be less than 8" (200mm) from finished grade except when 
applied over concrete or masonry

No. DATE REVISION

1 12-19-2022 Issue for BP

1/4" = 1'-0"1 North

1/4" = 1'-0"2 East
1/4" = 1'-0"3 South

1/4" = 1'-0"4 Section 1
1/4" = 1'-0"5 Section 2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Stair Detail 1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Stair Detail 2


